of any existing lease, other contracts or external evidence such as current market rents for similar properties, adjusted

for estimated vacancy rates based on current and expected future market conditions after expiry of any current lease

and expected maintenance costs.

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates and stabilized or forecasted net operating income, among

other inputs as described above. Generally, an increase in net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value

of investment properties and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of investment

properties.

Weighted average stabilized net operating income for investment properties is $6.8 million. Other significant valuation

metrics and unobservable inputs are set out in the following table. Fair values are most sensitive to changes in capitalization

rates.

C-53

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis for the weighted average capitalization rate applied at December 31,

2018:

Capitalization rate

increase (decrease)

%

Capitalization rate

%

Fair value of

investment properties

$

Fair value variance

$

Change

%

-0.75% 5.69% 119,288 13,888 13.2%

-0.50% 5.94% 114,269 8,869 8.4%

-0.25% 6.19% 109,655 4,255 4.0%

December 31 6.44% 105,400 - 0.0%

+0.25% 6.69% 101,463 3,937 -3.7%

+0.50% 6.94% 97,809 7,591 -7.2%

+0.75% 7.19% 94,409 10,991 -10.4%

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As at December 31, 2018, the aging of tenant receivables were:

   December 31,

2018

Tenant receivables

Current

Aged between 61-90 days

Aged greater than 90 days

  $ 61

9

-

Total   $ 70

As at December 31, 2018, an expected credit loss of $nil was recorded against outstanding receivables.

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by base rental revenue, recoverable costs related to the provision of

services, and other income:

   For the period from

April 30, 2018 (date

of inception) to

December 31, 2018

[…]

of any existing lease, other contracts or external evidence such as current market rents for similar properties, adjusted

for estimated vacancy rates based on current and expected future market conditions after expiry of any current lease

and expected maintenance costs.

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates and stabilized or forecasted net operating income, among

other inputs as described above. Generally, an increase in net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value

of investment properties and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of investment

properties.

Weighted average stabilized net operating income for investment properties is $53.1 million (2017 - $51.0 million). Other

significant valuation metrics and unobservable inputs are set out in the following table. Fair values are most sensitive to

changes in capitalization rates.

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis for the weighted average capitalization rate applied at December 31,

2018:

Capitalization rate

increase (decrease)

%

Capitalization rate

%

Fair value of

investment properties

$

Fair value variance

$

Change

%

-0.75% 6.40% 829,755 87,055 11.7%

-0.50% 6.65% 798,554 55,854 7.5%

-0.25% 6.90% 769,615 26,915 3.6%

December 31 7.15% 742,700 - 0.0%

+0.25% 7.40% 717,604 25,096 -3.4%

+0.50% 7.65% 694,148 48,552 -6.5%

+0.75% 7.90% 672,177 70,523 -9.5%

The weighted average capitalization rate applied at December 31, 2017 was 7.09%.

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable consists of the following:

  December 31,

2018

 December 31,

2017

Tenant receivables $ 1,343 $ 636

Due from related parties (note 9)  63  63

Total $ 1,406 $ 699

As at December 31, 2018, the aging of tenant receivables were:

  December 31,

2018

 December 31,

2017

Tenant receivables

Current

Aged between 61-90 days

Aged greater than 90 days

$ 1,105

4

234

$ 588

8

40

Total  $ 1,343 $ 636

C-98

As at December 31, 2018, $203,558 (December 31, 2017 - $44,698) was written off as a default loss, with an expected

credit loss of $nil (December 31, 2017 - $nil) against outstanding receivables. Subsequent to year end, the Realty Trust

collected $52,425 of the tenant receivables which were outstanding greater than 90 days as at December 31, 2018.

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by base rental revenue, recoverable costs related to the provision of

services, and other income:

  Year ended

December 31, 2018

 Year ended

December 31, 2017

Base rental revenue

Reimbursable expense income

Other income and amortization of tenant incentives

$ 69,750

30,419

(1,813)

$ 70,732

30,149

(665)

Total Revenues $ 98,356 $ 100,216

6. MORTGAGES PAYABLE

A summary of mortgages payable is as follows:

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

Principal amount of mortgages $ 418,358 $ 431,556

Less unamortized mortgage transaction costs  (2,073)  (2,159)

Balance  416,285  429,397

Less current portion of mortgages payable  (5,694)  (33,896)

Non-current portion of mortgages payable $ 410,591 $ 395,501

Mortgages payable comprise eleven mortgages which are recorded at amortized cost. The mortgages are secured by fixed

charges against the associated investment properties. The weighted-average interest rate as at December 31, 2018 is 4.74%

(December 31, 2017 – 4.71%). The following table summarizes the key provisions of each mortgage:

Mortgage

Stated interest

rate

Effective

interest rate

Principal & interest

payments (monthly) Maturity date

Outstanding at

December 31, 2018

#1b 5.128% 5.252% $  123 Aug 1, 2028 $  20,750

#2 4.380% 4.544%  120 Apr 1, 2023 21,607

#3 - -  - - -

#4 5.073% 5.154%  135 Oct 1, 2023 22,871

#5 4.977% 5.092%  106 Apr 1, 2024 18,446

#6 4.220% 4.357%  183 Nov 1, 2024 35,887

#7 4.220% 4.354%  143 Dec 1, 2025 28,238

#8 4.900% 5.061% 183 Feb 1, 2026 34,553

#9 4.451% 4.539% 176 Nov 1, 2020 46,540

#10 4.550% 4.705% 129 Jun 1, 2026 25,285

#11 4.960% 5.004% 684 Dec 1, 2026 124,281

#12 4.940% 5.151% 213 Jan 1, 2022 39,900

Total   $  2,195  $  418,358

On August 1, 2018, the Realty Trust completed the refinancing of Property 1 LP, whereby the outstanding obligation on

Mortgage #1 was repaid in full ($18.2 million), with proceeds from a new mortgage payable of $20.8 million

(Mortgage #1b). The new loan matures August 1, 2028. In accordance with the terms of the mortgage, payments during

the first year of the mortgage comprise interest only. Transaction costs of $0.2 million were incurred upon origination of

the mortgage. These transaction costs were capitalized and are being amortized over the term of the respective mortgage

using the effective interest rate.

[…]

step in the acquisition of the AOF Units by ART. This step is designed so that the disposition of the AOF Units and the

C-128

acquisition of the ART Units by the existing AOF Unitholders will be completed on a “tax deferred” basis for purposes of

the Income Tax Act (Canada).

Management of ART has been advised that the transfer of the ARLP Units to ART for ART Units, the transfer of AOF

Units to MFC for MFC Shares, the acquisition of the AOF Units by ART for ART Units and the transfer of the ART Units

to the former AOF Unitholders on the redemption of the MFC Shares issued to them will not give rise to any liability for

income taxes under the Internal Revenue Code of the United States and will not require any filing under the Internal

Revenue Code of the United States.

C-129

ADVENTUS REALTY TRUST

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2019

Unaudited – prepared by management

Expressed in United States dollars

C-130

 Adventus

Realty

Trust

Adventus

Opportunity

Fund

Adventus

Capital

Partners Ltd.

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated Note 2

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment properties 742,700 105,400 - - 848,100

Current assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,059 104 58 - 3,221

Accounts receivable 1,467 93 4,735 (4,729) 1,566 (a)

Restricted cash 18,570 2,187 - - 20,757

Cash  1,398 873 44 - 2,315

 24,494 3,257 4,837 (4,729) 27,859

TOTAL ASSETS 767,194 108,657 4,837 (4,729) 875,959

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Mortgages payable 409,003 61,191 - - 470,194

Convertible debentures 29,379 5,500 - - 34,879

Preferred units 125 125 - - 250

Unit options payable 895 56 - - 951

Non-controlling interest 872 53 - - 925

 440,274 66,925 - - 507,199

Current liabilities

Mortgages payable - current portion 6,087 - - - 6,087

Credit facilities 5,878 2,059 - - 7,937

Prepaid rent 3,717 244 - - 3,958

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 19,047 6,831 2,284 (4,254) 23,908 (a)(b)

 34,726 9,134 2,284 (4,254) 41,890

TOTAL LIABILITIES 475,000 76,059 2,284 (4,254) 549,089

UNITHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Shareholders’ equity - - 2,553 (2,553) - (c)

Unitholders’ equity 292,194 32,598 - 2,078 326,870 (b)(c)

 292,194 32,598 2,553 (475) 326,870

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

UNITHOLDERS’ EQUITY 767,194 108,657 4,837 (4,729) 875,959

C-131

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared by management for inclusion in

the Information Circular in accordance with policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of

financial position illustrates the effect of the merger between Adventus Realty Trust (“ART”) and Adventus Opportunity

Fund (“AOF”) and to internalize the governance and management of ART and AOF pursuant to a statutory plan of